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Honorable Examiner Greta See
Honorable Examiner Jonathan Tauber
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Matthew J. Slatterwhite Re: Supplemental Commission Ordered Testimony 11-346-EL-SSO et al.

Senior Counsel —

(614) 716-1915 (P) .

(614) 716-2014 (F) Dear Examiners See and Tauber:

mjsatterwhite@aep.com
Please find attached the Supplemental Commission-Ordered testimony related to the
known impacts of the Turning Point Solar project in this case. Attached is the
testimony of Philip J. Nelson, David M. Roush, and Laura J. Thomas. There is a
confidential exhibit attached to the testimony of Mr. Nelson. The Company is filing
a motion for a protective order of that information, but is providing a public redacted

copy of that exhibit with this filing.
Cordially,
Matthew J. Satterwhite

Senior Counsel

cc: Parties of Record
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BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
SUPPLEMENTAL COMMISSION-ORDERED TESTIMONY OF
PHILIP J. NELSON
IN SUPPORT OF
AEP OHIO’S MODIFIED ELECTRIC SECURITY PLAN
PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.
My name is Philip J. Nelson. My business address is 1 Riverside Plaza, Columbus,
Ohio 43215.
DID YOU PREVIOUSLY FILE DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THIS
PROCEEDING ON MARCH 30, 20127
Yes.
WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL COMMISSION-
ORDERED TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING?
The purpose of my supplemental Commission-ordered testimony is to provide
additional information on the Turning Point Solar Project (TPS Project) that was
discussed on pages 20 and 21 of my direct testimony filed in this proceeding as
directed by the April 25, 2012 Commission Entry. In this testimony | provide an
estimated total revenue requirement for the TPS Project over its expected life and
provide the key assumptions used to develop the cost estimate. Company witness
Roush uses the expected revenue requirement for 2014 and January to May 2015 to
develop an estimate of the impacts of the TPS Project on customer bills. This
testimony is provided, as requested by the Commission, to be illustrative of the

potential costs. It is important to note that the Company is not seeking approval of

the TPS Project in the adjudicatory proceeding scheduled to begin May 14, 2012.
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The Company proposes to provide final known costs to the Commission in a later
hearing proceeding for the Commission to determine the prudency of those costs.
WHAT ADDITIONAL EXHIBIT ARE YOU SPONSORING IN THIS
SUPPLEMENTAL COMMISSION-ORDERED TESTIMONY?

| am sponsoring Exhibit PJN-5 (Public and COMPETITIVELY-SENSITIVE
CONFIDENTIAL versions) which provides the estimated revenue requirement for
the TPS Project over its life based upon the set of major assumptions listed in the
exhibit.

WHAT ARE THE MAJOR COST COMPONENTS OF THE TPS PROJECT?
The majority of the costs for TPS Project will be the capital costs, since there is no
fuel and O&M is expected to be rather modest. The capital for the TPS Project will
be composed of an equity investment by AEP Ohio, equity investment by third party
investors, and debt. The capital costs of the three construction phases of the TPS
Project will be recovered through capital leases between AEP Ohio and Turning Point
Solar Generation LLC (TPS Generation). Also expected to be in the lease payments
are the expenses billed to TPS Generation by AEPSC in connection with any business
services agreements between AEPSC and TPS Generation. In connection with the
TPS Project AEP Ohio will directly incur O&M, property taxes, and the costs of
capital investments not included in the lease with TPS Generation.

WILL ADDITIONAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT BE REQUIRED OVER THE

LIFE OF THE FACILITY?
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Yes, capital investment/replacement is expected to occur after the initial three-phase
construction period, since certain of the components are not expected to last as long
as others and will need to be replaced before the lease term of 25 years is over.

WILL THESE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BE ROLLED INTO THE LEASE?
No, the Company does not expect these capital expenditures to become part of the
leases. It is anticipated that these capital expenditures will be made directly by AEP
Ohio, as lessee.

HAVE YOU CALCULATED THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
TPS PROJECT?

Yes, Exhibit PIN-5 provides the expected revenue requirement of the TPS Project
using the major assumption listed on the first page of the exhibit. The components of
the revenue requirement are the lease payment between TPS Generation and AEP
Ohio, O&M expenses associated with the operation of the facility, and taxes. It is
expected that over the life of the facility certain other capital investments will need to
be made to keep it in operation. These investments will be made directly by AEP
Ohio pursuant to the lease agreement. There will be cost of capital, depreciation and
taxes associated with the additional investments that will be added to the revenue
requirement when they occur. The revenue requirement is based on a set of
assumptions listed on page 1 of Exhibit PIN-5. This estimated revenue requirement,
net of the market capacity and energy revenues derived from the output of the TPS
Project, will be used by Company witness Roush to estimate the impact of the TPS

Project on customer bills during the ESP.
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PLEASE DESCRIBE THE LEASE PAYMENT BETWEEN AEP OHIO AND
TPS GENERATION.

The lease payment results from the facilities lease agreement between AEP Ohio and
TPS Generation. The total lease payment made to TPS Generation will include the
costs associated with the capital lease or leases, and other expenses incurred directly
by TPS Generation such as business services agreement charges. The lease payments
will increase as additional phases of the TPS Project go into service. The capital
lease payment is composed of the financing costs of the lease and the amortization of
the capital investment. The initial capital investment or principal component of the
lease is set out in Exhibit PJN-5, page 7. The return component of the lease is based
upon the capital structure and costs of capital presented in Exhibit PIN-5, page 10. It
is anticipated that there will be three separate capital leases between TPS Generation
and AEP Ohio consistent with the three phases of the TPS Project. The capital
investment by AEP Ohio and the other investors in the TPS Project will be repaid
over the life of the facility through the lease payment. The financing cost and
principal amortization of the three capital leases are presented on pages 4 through 6 of
Exhibit PIJN-5.

BESIDES THE CAPITAL RECOVERY COMPONENT, WHAT ARE THE
OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT
INCLUDED IN EXHIBIT PIN-5?

In addition to the capital recovery component, there are the other costs which | have
included in the development of the estimated revenue requirement presented on page

2 of Exhibit PIN-5. They are any business service agreement charges (which are part



of the total lease payment), as well as items directly incurred by AEP Ohio, including
O&M expenses, property taxes and costs associated with additional capital
investment. Estimated tax benefits associated with the TPS Project were also
reflected.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL COMMISSION-
ORDERED TESTIMONY?

Yes it does.
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Exhibit PJN-5
Page 1

Key Assumptions to Develop Estimated Revenue Requirement

AEP Ohio receives a favorable private letter ruling from the IRS.

Cost of solar panels — assumes a panel cost of Sf/w (dc) for phase one, $SJlW for phase two
and SJlW for phase three

Cost of AEP Ohio equity— assumes AEP Ohio’s cost of equity is 10.20%, based on approved
settlement in AEP Ohio 2011 Distribution rate case.

Third party equity - is assumed to be brought into the project at an after-tax cost of [Jo6.
Cost of RUS debt — is based on the long-term financing rates currently being offered by the RUS.

OAQDA Loan - is available and will be split between Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the investment.
The OAQDA loan is not available for Phase 3. No debt forgiveness is included in estimated
revenue requirement.

Tax Benefits - AEP Ohio makes a Tax Loan to TPS Generation to facilitate providing tax benefits
to the ratepayer (see assumption 1) at a rate of 4.70%. The loan life of the AEP Tax Loan is
approximately 25 years.

Cost of construction debt — uses the 1-month LIBOR plus a spread of 200 bps as the cost of the
construction financing. The model also assumes a 1% up-front fee and a 0.50% commitment fee.

Property tax abatement/PILOT — assumes the TPS Project would qualify for an Enterprise Zone
abatement of $9,000/MW for the first 15 years of each phase, at which point the property tax
payments will revert back to the normal personal property rate.

O&M Expenses - AEP Ohio will pay all operating and maintenance costs associated with the
project. The annual O&M expense consists of charges for labor, contract services, material and
supplies, insurance.

O&M inflation rate — assumes a 2% annual increase in O&M expenses.

Energy Production — The long-term production forecast for the project is derived from a Black &
Veatch Production Estimate Report dated 5/12/11 and assumes an initial capacity factor for each
phase at JJoo. B&V estimates that the annual degradation in efficiency is oo per year.



TPS PROJECT
ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT ($000)
BASED ON 25 YEAR PROJECT LIFE AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Revenue Requirement

Exhibit PIN-5
Page 2

o&M Additional Capital Annual Revenue
Year Lease Expense Expense Tax Benefits Property Tax Carrying Costs Requirement
Ref. Page 3 Page 8 Page 9 Page 11
2014 $ 6,750 $ 860 $ (1,037) $ 180 $ - $ 6,752
2015 $ 10,621 $ 1,007 $ (2,230) $ 315 % - $ 9,712
2016 $ 14,436 $ 1,158 $ (3,744) $ 449 $ - $ 12,299
2017 $ 14,442 $ 1,182 $ (4,697) $ 449 $ - $ 11,376
2018 $ 14,449 $ 1,205 $ (5,371) $ 449 $ - $ 10,732
2019 $ 14,455 $ 1,229 $ (5,738) $ 449 $ 9 % 10,405
2020 $ 14,462 $ 1254 % (5,838) $ 449 $ 25 % 10,351
2021 $ 14,469 $ 1,279 % (5,718) $ 449 $ 446 $ 10,526
2022 $ 14,476 $ 1304 $ (5,455) $ 449 $ 68 $ 10,842
2023 $ 14,483 $ 1331 % (5,143) $ 449 $ 93 $ 11,212
2024 $ 14,490 $ 1357 % (4,828) $ 449 $ 181 $ 11,649
2025 $ 14,497 $ 1,384 $ (4,509) $ 449 $ 315 % 12,137
2026 $ 14,505 $ 1412 % (4,186) $ 449 $ 492 % 12,672
2027 $ 14513 $ 1,440 $ (3,859) $ 449 $ 665 $ 13,208
2028 $ 14,520 $ 1469 $ (3,528) $ 449 $ 838 $ 13,748
2029 $ 14,528 $ 1,498 $ (3,193) $ 711 % 1,012 % 14,557
2030 $ 14,537 $ 1528 $ (2,853) $ 849 $ 1,190 $ 15,251
2031 $ 14,545 $ 1559 % (2,508) $ 966 $ 1374 $ 15,937
2032 $ 14,553 $ 1590 $ (2,158) $ 911 % 1567 $ 16,464
2033 $ 14562 $ 1622 $ (1,802) $ 856 $ 1,762 $ 17,000
2034 $ 14571 $ 1654 $ (1,441) $ 801 $ 1864 $ 17,449
2035 $ 14,580 $ 1,687 $ (1,074) $ 756 $ 1892 $ 17,841
2036 $ 14,589 $ 1,721 % (701) $ 719 $ 1845 % 18,173
2037 $ 14,598 $ 1,756 $ (322) $ 688 $ 1814 $ 18,533
2038 $ 14,608 $ 1,791 % 64 $ 657 $ 1,767 $ 18,887
2039 $ 8,171 $ 1548 $ 101 $ 369 $ 1,706 $ 11,895
2040 $ 4,316 $ 1,366 $ 103 $ 179 $ 1611 $ 7,574
Phase 1 Starts 01/01/2014
Phase 2 Starts 01/01/2015
Phase 3 Starts 01/01/2016
Credit for
Energy and
Revenue Capacity Net Revenue
Period Requirement Revenue Requirement
Ref. Page 2 Page 13
2014 $ 6,752 $ (1,346) $ 5,406
Jan-May 2015 $ 4,047 $ (1,076) $ 2,971



Lease Payments ($000)

Lease Assoc. with Capital Investment

Other Lease

Exhibit PIN-5
Page 3

Total Est. Lease

Year Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 ltems* Payment
2014 $ 6,447 $ 303 $ 6,750
2015 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 309 $ 10,621
2016 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 315 $ 14,436
2017 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 321 $ 14,442
2018 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 328 $ 14,449
2019 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 334 $ 14,455
2020 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 341 % 14,462
2021 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 348 $ 14,469
2022 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 355 $ 14,476
2023 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 362 $ 14,483
2024 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 369 $ 14,490
2025 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 376 $ 14,497
2026 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 384 $ 14,505
2027 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 392 % 14,513
2028 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 399 $ 14,520
2029 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 407 $ 14,528
2030 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 416 $ 14,537
2031 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 424 $ 14,545
2032 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 432 % 14,553
2033 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 441 $ 14,562
2034 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 450 $ 14,571
2035 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 459 $ 14,580
2036 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 468 $ 14,589
2037 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 477  $ 14,598
2038 $ 6,447 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 487 $ 14,608
2039 $ 3,865 $ 3,809 $ 497 $ 8,171
2040 $ 3,809 $ 507 $ 4,316

*Expense incurred in connection with services provided in business services agreements.



Exhibit PIN-5

Page 4
TPS Lease Payment Calculation ($000)
Parameters Lease Summary
Lease Amount, $ 79,517.69 Scheduled Payment| $ 1,611.63
Annual Lease Rate 6.483% | Scheduled Number of Payments 100
Lease Period in Years 25 Actual Number of Payments
Number of Payments Per Year 4 Total Early Payments| $ -
Start Date of Lease 12/31/2013 Total Financing Cost, $ 81,645.54
Annual Payment| $ 6,447.00
Lease Holder: | TPS Generation

Phase 1

Pmt Ending
No. Payment Date Balance Lease Payment Amortization Financing Cost Balance
1 3/31/2014 $ 79,517.69 $ 1,611.63 $ 32288 $ 1,288.75 $ 79,194.81
2 7/1/2014 79,194.81 1,611.63 328.12 1,283.52 78,866.69
3 10/1/2014 78,866.69 1,611.63 333.43 1,278.20 78,533.26
4 12/31/2014 78,533.26 1,611.63 338.84 1,272.80 78,194.42
5} 3/31/2015 78,194.42 1,611.63 344.33 1,267.30 77,850.09
6 7/1/2015 77,850.09 1,611.63 349.91 1,261.72 77,500.18
7 10/1/2015 77,500.18 1,611.63 355.58 1,256.05 77,144.60
8 12/31/2015 77,144.60 1,611.63 361.34 1,250.29 76,783.26
9 3/31/2016 76,783.26 1,611.63 367.20 1,244.43 76,416.06
10 7/1/2016 76,416.06 1,611.63 373.15 1,238.48 76,042.91
11 10/1/2016 76,042.91 1,611.63 379.20 1,232.43 75,663.71
12 12/31/2016 75,663.71 1,611.63 385.34 1,226.29 75,278.37
13 3/31/2017 75,278.37 1,611.63 391.59 1,220.04 74,886.78
14 7/1/2017 74,886.78 1,611.63 397.94 1,213.70 74,488.85
15 10/1/2017 74,488.85 1,611.63 404.39 1,207.25 74,084.46
16 12/31/2017 74,084.46 1,611.63 410.94 1,200.69 73,673.52
17 3/31/2018 73,673.52 1,611.63 417.60 1,194.03 73,255.92
18 7/1/2018 73,255.92 1,611.63 424.37 1,187.27 72,831.56
19 10/1/2018 72,831.56 1,611.63 431.24 1,180.39 72,400.31
20 12/31/2018 72,400.31 1,611.63 438.23 1,173.40 71,962.08
21 3/31/2019 71,962.08 1,611.63 445.34 1,166.30 71,516.74
22 7/1/2019 71,516.74 1,611.63 452.55 1,159.08 71,064.19
23 10/1/2019 71,064.19 1,611.63 459.89 1,151.74 70,604.30
24 12/31/2019 70,604.30 1,611.63 467.34 1,144.29 70,136.95
25 3/31/2020 70,136.95 1,611.63 474.92 1,136.72 69,662.04

Payments from 26 to 74 omitted

75 10/1/2032 33,972.84 1,611.63 1,061.03 550.60 32,911.81
76 12/31/2032 32,911.81 1,611.63 1,078.23 533.40 31,833.58
77 3/31/2033 31,833.58 1,611.63 1,095.70 515.93 30,737.88
78 7/1/2033 30,737.88 1,611.63 1,113.46 498.17 29,624.42
79 10/1/2033 29,624.42 1,611.63 1,131.51 480.13 28,492.91
80 12/31/2033 28,492.91 1,611.63 1,149.85 461.79 27,343.07
81 3/31/2034 27,343.07 1,611.63 1,168.48 443.15 26,174.59
82 711/2034 26,174.59 1,611.63 1,187.42 424.21 24,987.17
83 10/1/2034 24,987.17 1,611.63 1,206.66 404.97 23,780.51
84 12/31/2034 23,780.51 1,611.63 1,226.22 385.41 22,554.29
85 3/31/2035 22,554.29 1,611.63 1,246.09 365.54 21,308.19
86 7/1/2035 21,308.19 1,611.63 1,266.29 345.34 20,041.91
87 10/1/2035 20,041.91 1,611.63 1,286.81 324.82 18,755.09
88 12/31/2035 18,755.09 1,611.63 1,307.67 303.97 17,447.43
89 3/31/2036 17,447.43 1,611.63 1,328.86 282.77 16,118.57
90 7/1/2036 16,118.57 1,611.63 1,350.40 261.24 14,768.17
91 10/1/2036 14,768.17 1,611.63 1,372.28 239.35 13,395.89
92 12/31/2036 13,395.89 1,611.63 1,394.52 217.11 12,001.36
93 3/31/2037 12,001.36 1,611.63 1,417.13 194.51 10,584.24
94 7/1/2037 10,584.24 1,611.63 1,440.09 171.54 9,144.15
95 10/1/2037 9,144.15 1,611.63 1,463.43 148.20 7,680.71
96 12/31/2037 7,680.71 1,611.63 1,487.15 124.48 6,193.56
97 3/31/2038 6,193.56 1,611.63 1,511.25 100.38 4,682.31
98 7/1/2038 4,682.31 1,611.63 1,535.75 75.89 3,146.56
99 10/1/2038 3,146.56 1,611.63 1,560.64 51.00 1,585.93
100 12/31/2038 1,585.93 1,611.63 1,560.23 25.70 0.00




Exhibit PIN-5

Page 5
TPS Lease Payment Calculation ($000)
\ Parameters Loan Summary
Lease Amount| $  47,677.33 Scheduled Payment| $ 966.30
Annual Lease Rate 6.483% | Scheduled Number of Payments 100
Lease Period in Years 25 Actual Number of Payments
Number of Payments Per Year 4 Total Early Payments| $ -
Start Date of Lease 12/31/2014 Total Financing Cost| $ 48,953.14
Annual Payment $ 3,865.00
Lease Holder:|TPS Generation

Phase 2

Pmt Financing Ending
No. Payment Date Balance Lease Payment  Amortization Cost Balance
1 3/31/2015 47,677.33 $ 966.30 $ 19359 $ 77271 $ 47,483.73
2 7/1/2015 47,483.73 966.30 196.73 769.57 47,287.00
3 10/1/2015 47,287.00 966.30 199.92 766.38 47,087.08
4 12/31/2015 47,087.08 966.30 203.16 763.14 46,883.92
5 3/31/2016 46,883.92 966.30 206.45 759.85 46,677.47
6 7/1/2016 46,677.47 966.30 209.80 756.51 46,467.67
7 10/1/2016 46,467.67 966.30 213.20 753.11 46,254.47
8 12/31/2016 46,254.47 966.30 216.65 749.65 46,037.82
9 3/31/2017 46,037.82 966.30 220.17 746.14 45,817.65
10 7/1/2017 45,817.65 966.30 223.73 742.57 45,593.92
11 10/1/2017 45,593.92 966.30 227.36 738.94 45,366.56
12 12/31/2017 45,366.56 966.30 231.05 735.26 45,135.51
13 3/31/2018 45,135.51 966.30 234.79 731.52 44,900.72
14 7/1/2018 44,900.72 966.30 238.59 727.71 44,662.13
15 10/1/2018 44,662.13 966.30 242.46 723.84 44,419.67
16 12/31/2018 44,419.67 966.30 246.39 719.91 44,173.27
17 3/31/2019 44,173.27 966.30 250.38 715.92 43,922.89
18 7/1/2019 43,922.89 966.30 254.44 711.86 43,668.45
19 10/1/2019 43,668.45 966.30 258.57 707.74 43,409.88
20 12/31/2019 43,409.88 966.30 262.76 703.55 43,147.12
21 3/31/2020 43,147.12 966.30 267.02 699.29 42,880.11
22 7/1/2020 42,880.11 966.30 271.34 694.96 42,608.76
23 10/1/2020 42,608.76 966.30 275.74 690.56 42,333.02
24 12/31/2020 42,333.02 966.30 280.21 686.09 42,052.81
25 3/31/2021 42,052.81 966.30 284.75 681.55 41,768.06

Payments from 26 to 74 omitted

75 10/1/2033 20,369.49 966.30 636.17 330.13 19,733.31
76 12/31/2033 19,733.31 966.30 646.49 319.82 19,086.83
77 3/31/2034 19,086.83 966.30 656.96 309.34 18,429.86
78 7/1/2034 18,429.86 966.30 667.61 298.69 17,762.25
79 10/1/2034 17,762.25 966.30 678.43 287.87 17,083.82
80 12/31/2034 17,083.82 966.30 689.43 276.88 16,394.40
81 3/31/2035 16,394.40 966.30 700.60 265.71 15,693.80
82 7/1/2035 15,693.80 966.30 711.95 254.35 14,981.84
83 10/1/2035 14,981.84 966.30 723.49 242.81 14,258.35
84 12/31/2035 14,258.35 966.30 735.22 231.09 13,523.13
85 3/31/2036 13,523.13 966.30 747.13 219.17 12,776.00
86 7/1/2036 12,776.00 966.30 759.24 207.06 12,016.75
87 10/1/2036 12,016.75 966.30 771.55 194.76 11,245.21
88 12/31/2036 11,245.21 966.30 784.05 182.25 10,461.15
89 3/31/2037 10,461.15 966.30 796.76 169.54 9,664.39
90 7/1/2037 9,664.39 966.30 809.67 156.63 8,854.72
91 10/1/2037 8,854.72 966.30 822.80 143.51 8,031.92
92 12/31/2037 8,031.92 966.30 836.13 130.17 7,195.79
93 3/31/2038 7,195.79 966.30 849.68 116.62 6,346.11
94 7/1/2038 6,346.11 966.30 863.45 102.85 5,482.66
95 10/1/2038 5,482.66 966.30 877.45 88.86 4,605.21
96 12/31/2038 4,605.21 966.30 891.67 74.64 3,713.55
97 3/31/2039 3,713.55 966.30 906.12 60.19 2,807.43
98 7/1/2039 2,807.43 966.30 920.80 45.50 1,886.62
99 10/1/2039 1,886.62 966.30 935.73 30.58 950.89
100 12/31/2039 950.89 966.30 935.48 15.41 0.00




Exhibit PIN-5

Page 6
TPS Lease Payment Calculation ($000)
\ Parameters Loan Summary
Lease Amount| $  46,978.53 Scheduled Payment| $ 952.14
Annual Lease Rate 6.483% | Scheduled Number of Payments 100
Lease Period in Years 25 Actual Number of Payments
